RESOLUTION NO. 755

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL PRETREATMENT DISCHARGE LIMITS FOR DISCHARGERS TO THE PENN TOWNSHIP WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Penn Township, York County, Pennsylvania enacted Ordinance No. 683 on February 18, 2008 setting pretreatment standards and providing enforcement procedures in conjunction with state and federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, Penn Township desires to establish specific Local Limits for pollutants of concern relating to discharges to the sewer system in accordance with Section 3.5 of Ordinance No. 683;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Penn Township that Maximum Allowable Industrial Loadings (MAIL) for the specified pollutants of concern, as approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), are hereby established as set forth below. These MAILs are developed to protect against pass through and interference, and to protect sludge quality. Individual limitations may be allocated to the Industrial Users as needed through Wastewater Discharge Permits issued to the Industrial Users in accordance with Section 4.3 of Ordinance No. 683.

Parameter	Daily Maximum MAIL ¹ , Lbs/Day
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	9,438
Copper	2.75
Lead	0.1434
Mercury	0.0016
Ammonia Nitrogen	452
Oil & Grease	2,887
Total Phosphorus	162
Silver	1.04
Total Suspended Solids (TSS)	7,936
Zinc	5.91

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption and all existing ordinances relating to sewer use and wastewater discharges not in conflict therewith remain in full force and effect.

This Resolution is made and adopted this 21st day of March, 2011.

Board of Commissioners of Penn Township

By:

Craig Prieber, President

Attest:

Kristina J. Rodgers, Secretary